

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 11, 2022 5:47 PM FILING ID: 120FA01733E8D CASE NUMBER: 2021CA1142</p>
<p>Appeal from: Denver District Court District Court Judge: The Hon. A. Bruce Jones District Court Case No. 2019CV32214</p>	
<p>Plaintiff-Appellee: AUTUMN SCARDINA, v. Defendants-Appellants: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INC. and JACK PHILLIPS.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants:</i> Jonathan A. Scruggs (Arizona Bar No. 030505)* Jacob P. Warner (Arizona Bar No. 033894)* ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 15100 N. 90th Street Scottsdale, Arizona 85260 T. (480) 444-0020 F. (480) 444-0028 jscruggs@ADFlegal.org jwarner@ADFlegal.org</p> <p>Kristen K. Waggoner (Arizona Bar No. 032382)* John J. Bursch (Michigan Bar No. P57679)* ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 440 First Street NW, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20001 T. (202) 393-8690 F. (202) 202-347-3622 kwaggoner@adflegal.org jbursch@adflegal.org</p> <p><i>*Admission Pro Hac Vice</i></p> <p>Samuel M. Ventola, Atty. Reg. #18030 1775 Sherman Street, Suite 1650 Denver, CO 80203 T. (303) 864-9797 F. (303) 496-6161 sam@sam-ventola.com</p>	<p>Court of Appeals Case Number: 2021CA1142</p> <p>District Court Case Number: 2019CV32214 County: Denver</p>
<p align="center">APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF</p>	

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Appeal from: Denver District Court District Court Judge: The Hon. A. Bruce Jones District Court Case No. 2019CV32214</p>	
<p>Plaintiff-Appellee: AUTUMN SCARDINA, v. Defendants-Appellants: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INC. and JACK PHILLIPS.</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Scardina’s CADA claim is procedurally barred.....	2
A. Scardina did not exhaust CADA’s available proceedings and remedies	2
1. The Commission’s dismissal was appealable	2
2. Scardina had standing to appeal the Commission’s dismissal but chose not to.....	7
3. CADA’s exhaustion rule is jurisdictional	9
B. Claim preclusion bars Scardina’s CADA clai.	9
II. Scardina’s CADA claim is moot	10
A. Phillips tendered to Scardina more than Scardina could recover at trial.....	11
1. Phillips offered more than the maximum fine	11
2. A potential costs award is irrelevant.....	11
3. Phillips may disclaim liability	13
B. No mootness exceptions apply	14
C. The trial court abused its discretion in denying Phillips’s Rule 67 motion to deposit	15
III. Scardina did not prove a CADA violation.....	16
A. Phillips declined to create the requested cake because of its message, not because of the requestor’s status.	16

B.	CADA’s offensiveness rule protects Phillips’s decision not to express a message that contradicts his beliefs	17
IV.	The federal and state constitutions protect Phillips’s religiously-motivated decision not to speak.	19
A.	This Court independently reviews the facts before deciding constitutional claims.	19
B.	CADA punishes Phillips’s decision not to speak	20
1.	The requested cake is pure speech.	20
2.	Alternatively, the cake is symbolic speech.....	21
3.	CADA compels Phillips’s speech as applied	22
4.	CADA is content- and viewpoint-based.....	23
C.	CADA punishes Phillips for his religious views.....	23
D.	CADA’s application cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.	24
	Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Agnello v. Adolph Coors Company (“Agnello I”)</i> , 689 P.2d 1162 (Colo. App. 1984)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Agnello v. Adolph Coors Company (“Agnello II”)</i> , 695 P.2d 311 (Colo. App. 1984)	5, 8
<i>Allen v. Martin</i> , 203 P.3d 546 (Colo. App. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> , 431 U.S. 171 (1977)	15
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	16
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	23
<i>Brock v. Weidner</i> , 93 P.3d 576 (Colo. App. 2004)	6
<i>Brooks v. Denver Public Schools</i> , No. 17-cv-01968-REB-MEH, 2017 WL 5495793 (D. Colo. Nov. 16, 2017).....	9
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	20
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Company</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988)	12

<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>C.W.B., Jr. v. A.S.</i> , 410 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2018).....	8
<i>Campbell-Ewald Company v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)	14
<i>Cerbo v. Protect Colorado Jobs, Inc.</i> , 240 P.3d 495 (Colo. App. 2010)	19
<i>Chittenden v. Colorado Board of Social Work Examiners</i> , 292 P.3d 1138 (Colo. App. 2012)	4, 5, 6
<i>Coffman v. Colorado Common Cause</i> , 102 P.3d 999 (Colo. 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Colorado Anti-Discrimination Commission v. Continental Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 355 P.2d 83 (Colo. 1960).....	4
<i>Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment v. Bethell</i> , 60 P.3d 779 (Colo. App. 2002)	7
<i>Continental Title Company v. Denver District Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1310 (Colo. 1982).....	7
<i>Cressman v. Thompson (Cressman II)</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Cresswell v. Prudential-Bache Securities</i> , 675 F. Supp. 106 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	12
<i>Cueto v. Director, Bureau of Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12
<i>Demetry v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 752 P.2d 1070 (Colo. App. 1988)	3, 6
<i>Federated Department Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	10

<i>Foothills Meadow v. Myers</i> , 832 P.2d 1097 (Colo. App. 1992)	6
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> ("FNB"), 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)	21, 22
<i>Harrison v. Edison Brothers Apparel Stores, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 530 (4th Cir.1991)	6
<i>Hazen Paper Company v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	16
<i>Herrington v. County of Sonoma</i> , 12 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of</i> <i>Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	19, 21, 23, 25
<i>In re Integra Realty Resources, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Independence Coffee & Spice Company v. Taylor</i> , 48 P.2d 798 (Colo. 1935).....	4
<i>Joiner v. SVM Management, LLC</i> , 161 N.E.3d 923 (Ill. 2020)	13, 14
<i>Kane v. Honeywell Hommed, LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-03352-PAB-KLM, 2012 WL 4463701 (D. Colo. Sept. 26, 2012)	9
<i>Kendal v. Cason</i> , 791 P.2d 1227 (Colo. App. 1990)	9

<i>Lasser v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-02045-RM-MEH, 2020 WL 2309506 (D. Colo. Feb. 10, 2020)	11
<i>Lawry v. Palm</i> , 192 P.3d 550 (Colo. App. 2008)	19
<i>Mackenzie v. Kindred Hospitals East, L.L.C.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	12
<i>Marks v. Gessler</i> , 350 P.3d 883 (Colo App. 2013)	8, 9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Limited v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	18, 19
<i>Mendoza v. Pioneer General Insurance Company</i> , 365 P.3d 371 (Colo. App. 2014)	4
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	25
<i>Mitchell v. Chengbo Xu</i> , 488 P.3d 1200 (Colo. App. 2021)	13
<i>Montoya v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 770 P.2d 1358 (Colo. App. 1989)	10
<i>O’Done v. Shulman</i> , 238 P.2d 1117 (Colo. 1951)	10
<i>Payan v. Nash Finch Company</i> , 310 P.3d 212 (Colo. App. 2012)	15
<i>Peabody Sage Creek Mining, LLC v. Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment, Water Quality Control Division</i> , 484 P.3d 730 (Colo. App. 2020)	3, 4

<i>People v. Valdez</i> , 405 P.3d 413 (Colo. App. 2017)	14
<i>Rudnick v. Ferguson</i> , 179 P.3d 26 (Colo. App. 2007)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	21
<i>State, Department of Fish & Game, Sport Fish Division v. Meyer</i> , 906 P.2d 1365 (Alaska 1995).....	7
<i>Steele v. Stallion Rockies Limited</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (D. Colo. 2015).....	11
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	23, 24
<i>Teague v. State of Colorado, Department of Corrections</i> , No. 20-cv-01425-PAB-KMT, 2020 WL 6470194 (D. Colo. Oct. 8, 2020)	12
<i>Timus v. D.C. Department of Human Rights</i> , 633 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1993)	6, 7
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	23
<i>Vasconcelo v. Miami Auto Max, Inc.</i> , 981 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>W-470 Concerned Citizens v. W-470 Highway Authority</i> , 809 P.2d 1041 (Colo. App. 1990)	14
<i>Watlington v. Browne</i> , 791 F. App'x 720 (10th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Whitney v. Obama</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (2221977)	22

Statutes

Illinois Comp. Stat. § 715/2..... 14

C.R.S. § 24-4-102 4

C.R.S. § 24-4-105 6

C.R.S. § 24-4-106 7

C.R.S. § 24-34-306 2, 4, 5, 6

C.R.S. § 24-34-307 2, 3, 4, 8, 10

C.R.S. § 24-34-405 12

C.R.S. § 24-34-505.6 12

C.R.S. § 24-34-602 13, 14

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 4, 8
